COP

November 3, 2000

Virginia Goldstein, Director County of Hawaii Planning Department 25 Aupuni Street Hilo, Hawaii 9720

Subject:

1250 OCEANSIDE PARTNERS - FAIR SHARE REQUIREMENTS "THE VILLAGES OF HOKUKANO, PHASE 1 AND PHASE 2 Proposed Consolidation of TMK: 8-1-04: Portion 3 and Resubdivision into 387 Lots plus Roadways and Designation of Easements at Honuaino 4, Hokukano 1&2, Kanaueue 1&2, Halekii, Keekee 1&2, Ilikahi, Kankau 1&2, Kalukalu 1, 2&3, and Onouli 1, North and South Kona, Island of Hawaii, Hawaii TMK: 8-1-004: 003 (SUB 98-124)

Dear Ms. Goldstein:

On July 27, 1999, Revised Tentative Approval (attachment No. 1) for the Villages of Hokukano, Phase 1 and Phase 2 was granted subject to several conditions of approval, including Condition No. 19. This condition stated in part that the applicant must comply with all conditions of approval of the various Change of Zone Ordinances, Use Permit, Special Management Area Use Permit, State Land Use Boundary Amendment, General Plan Amendment and Development Agreement.

Two of the conditions of approval that are required to be complied with are Condition "R" of Ord. No 96-8 and Condition "O" of Ord. No. 96-7 which require fair share contributions to mitigate the potential regional impacts of the approved development with respect to parks and recreation, fire, police, solid waste and roads. The conditions indicate These contributions shall become due and payable prior to final subdivision approval for any portion of the subject property or its increments.

On September 18, 1999, Final Subdivision Approval No. 7168 was granted for Phase 1 of the above cited Subdivision Application (attachment No. 2). A total of 261 agricultural lots were created as a result of this phase of the subdivision. In a letter dated September 17, 1999, (Attachment No. 3), the Planning Department acknowledged 1250 Oceanside Partners' (Hokuli'a) compliance with the Fair Share Requirements for this phase. This approval was in response to a letter dated September 16, 1999 (Attachment No. 4) which addressed the fair share requirements for the Phase 1 development of Hokuli'a.

On October 27, 2000, Hokuli'a filed the Final Plat Map for Phase 2 of "THE VILLAGES OF HOKUKANO" subdivision. This phase includes a total of 98 agricultural lots which will be subject to the Fair Share Requirements of Condition "R" of Ord. No 96-8 and Condition "O" of Ord. No. 96-7.

These conditions further provide that in lieu of paying the fair share contribution, Hokuli'a may construct and contribute improvements/facilities related to parks, police, fire, solid waste and road facilities within the impacted region. Furthermore, the cost of constructing improvements required for solid waste management, the ocean park, and roadway improvements, including the Mamalahoa Highway Bypass and the Mamalahoa Highway-Halekii Street intersection, shall be credited against the sums specified for solid waste, parks, and roads respectively,

Hokulia

見

Virginia Goldstein, Director County of Hawaii Planning Department November 3, 2000 Page 2

The Phase 2 development proposed by Hokuli'a involves a total of 98 agricultural lots. Based on the per lot fair share contributions, it is our understanding that the following gross values are applicable to this phase of development of the Hokuli'a project:

Description	Parks	Police	Fire	Solid Waste	Roads	Total
Per Lot Allocation	\$3,490.85	\$168.40	\$332.61	\$145.62	\$3,101.68	\$7,239.16
Number of Lots	98	98	98	98	- 98	98
Total Fair Share	\$342,103.30	\$16,503.20	\$32,595.78	\$14,270.76	\$303,964.64	\$709,437.68

In accordance with the requirements of Condition "R" of Ord. No 96-8 and Condition "O" of Ord. No. 96-7, the actual fair share contribution amounts for each of the required facilities is determined to be as follows:

Park and Recreation Facilities

In a letter dated January 20, 2000 (Attachment No. 5), 1250 Oceanside Partners submitted an appraisal that the conservation casement for the Shoreline Park has an attributable market value of \$1,005,000. This is in addition to the credit of \$170,000 for the contribution of the 2 acre expansion area for Kona Scenic Park.

In the January 20, 2000 letter, Hokuli'a also requested that the \$741,111.85 fair share contribution for the 261 lots within Phase 1 be credited against this "in-lieu" contribution. This would leave a balance of \$263,888.20 of "credits" from the land contribution. This is to request that this "credit" be applied to the required Fair Share Contribution for Phase 2 of Subdivision No. 98-124. The following is a summary of the available credit for Park Facilities.

> Appraised value of Conservation Easement for Shoreline Park \$1,005,000.00 \$ 170,000.00 Appraised value of Kona Scenic Park Expansion Area

TOTAL CREDITS	\$1,175,000.00
Fair Share Requirement for Phase1 of Sub. 98-124 (261 units)	\$911,111.85
CREDIT BALANCE	\$263,888.15
Fair Share Requirement for Phase 2 of Sub. 98-124 (98 units)	\$342,103.30
PROJECTED CREDIT BALANCE	(\$78,215.15)

Accordingly, please find enclosed a check in the amount of \$78,215.15 as payment for the balance of Parks Facilities Fair Share requirement for Phase 2 of Subdivision No. 98-124. (Attachment No. 6)

Please also note that the Shoreline Park Appraisal provides an estimate of the present value of the proposed park improvements and ongoing maintenance requirements as required pursuant to the project entitlements and the approved Shoreline Park Management and Public Access Plan. This estimate is \$9,990,000. For your information, we will be seeking confirmation of this valuation as an in-lieu contribution to off-set the Parks and Recreation Fair Share requirements for future phases of Hokuli'a by Oceanside. In that the first increment of Shoreline Park

Virginia Goldstein, Director County of Hawaii Planning Department November 3, 2000 Page 3

improvements are scheduled for construction in the near future, we request that the in-lieu payment in the amount of \$78,215.15 be held until such time that we can establish the value of the improvements and obtain credit thereof to offset this fair share requirement.

Police Facilities

Payment in the amount of \$16,503.20 to comply with the fair share requirements for Phase 2 of Subdivision No. 98-124 for police facilities (Attachment No. 7).

Fire Facilities

Payment in the amount of \$32,595.78 to comply with the fair share requirements for Phase 2 of Subdivision No. SUB 98-124 for fire facilities (Attachment No. 8).

Solid Waste Facilities

Payment in the amount of \$14,270.76 to comply with the fair share requirements for Phase 2 of Subdivision No. SUB 98-124 for solid waste facilities (Attachment No. 9).

Road Facilities

With respect to the fair share road requirements, in its letter dated September 17, 1999, the Planning Department acknowledged that the amounts of \$9,408,800.00 and \$290,000.00 shall be credited towards the Fair Share requirements for Road Facilities related to the 1250 Oceanside project. This credit was used to off-set the \$809,538.48 requirement for the 261 lot Phase 1 of Subdivision No. 98-124 (Subdivision No. 7168). Accordingly, the available credit is as follows:

Contribution towards the Mamalahoa Bypass Construction	\$9,408,800.00
Contribution for Signal Improvements at Haleki'i Street	<u>\$290,000.00</u>

Fair Share Requirement for Phase 1 of Sub. 98-124 (261 units) \$809,538.48

CREDIT BALANCE \$8,889,261.60

TOTAL CREDITS

Fair Share Requirement for Phase 2 of Sub. 98-124 (98 units) \$303,964.64

PROJECTED CREDIT BALANCE \$8,585,296.96

It is the understanding of Hokuli'a that this Projected Credit Balance can be used for future Phases of "The VILLAGES OF HOKUKANO" (Hokuli'a) Project. This is to also inform you that Hokuli'a intends to seek credit for the portion of the Mamalahoa Highway Bypass costs for which it may be eligible for reimbursement from other landowners/developers, but for which no reimbursement is received (See attachment No. 4).

\$9,698,800.00

Virginia Goldstein, Director County of Hawaii Planning Department November 3, 2000 Page 4

Please call me if you have any questions with respect to fair share requirements for Phase 2 of Hokuli'a by Oceanside 1250.

Sincerely,

Robert A. Stuit Vice President of Development

cc: Bill Moore, William L. Moore Planning w/attachments Ben Tsukazaki Esq. Menezes Tsukazaki Yeh & Moore w/attachments

Attachments:

Revised Tentative Approval Letter, July 27, 1999. Final Subdivision Approval, Letter No. 7168, September 18, 1999. September 17, 1999 letter from Planning Department to Hokuli'a regarding fair share compliance. September 16, 1999 letter from Hokulia to Planning Department. January 20, 2000 letter from Hokulia to Planning Department transmitting Shoreline Park Area Appraisal. Fair Share Check for Parks. Fair Share Check for Police. Fair Share Check for Fire. Fair Share Check for Solid Waste.

3	16,503.20	201879 59-102/1213	AMOUNT ****16,503.20*		AN CAR
	CHECK: 201879 10/24/2000 Director of Finance	1250 OCEANSIDE PARTNERS OPERATING ACCOUNT 78-6831 ALII DR 15K KaiLUA-KONA, HAWAII 96740	*SIXTEEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED THREE AND 20 / 100 DATE 10/24/2000	PAY Director of Finance ORDER OF	01-DOFPLAN 201879 •• 201879** :: 121301028: 0057**057918*

	78,215.15	вамк ор намин кома врамсн кациа-кона, наман 96740 202091 59-102/1213 57	AND 15/ 100 AMOUNT 11/03/2000 ****78,215.15*		PIGLER PIGLER
* *	CHECK: 202091 11	1250 OCEANSIDE PARTNERS OPERATING ACCOUNT 78-6831 ALII DR 15K KAILUA-KONA, HAWAII 95740	VO HUNDRED FIFTEEN	PAY Director of Finance ORDER	01-DOFPLAN 202091

 \mathbf{r}_{i}

14,270.76	201880 201880 ^{59-102/1213}	AMOUNT ****14,270.76*	al chel
CHECK: 201880 10/24/2000 Director of Finance	1250 OCEANSIDE PARTNERS OPERATING ACCOUNT 78-6831 ALII DR 15K KAILUA-KONA, HAWAII 96740	*FOURTEEN THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED SEVENTY AND 76 / DATE 10/24/2000	Director of Finance OF OF Director of Finance OI-DOFPLAN 201880 IN DIADINE IN INTERNET OF INTERNET 201880 IN DIADINE INTERNET OF INTERNET

•

	32,595.78 201.878	201878 ^{59-102/1213}	AMOUNT ****32,595.78*		2 CM
с С С	Director of Finance вамк ог наман ком авансн		*THIRTY-TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED NINETY-FIVE AND 78 / 100 DATE 10/24/2000		
48 * 8	CK: 201878 10/24/2000	1250 OCEANSIDE PARTNERS OPERATING ACCOUNT 78-6831 ALII DR 15K KAILUA-KONA, HAWAII 96740	*THIRTY-TWO THOUS.	Director of Finance	01-DOFPLAN 201878 איים כיים ביים 201878
	CHECK:			PAY TO THE ORDER OF	

•

 $\frac{\text{OCEANSIDE}}{1250}$

September 16, 1999 Ms. Virginia Goldstein, Director **Planning Department** County of Hawaii 25 Aupuni Street Hilo, Hawaii 9720 Subject: Compliance with Conditions "R" of Ord. No 96-8 and "O" of Ord.No. 96-7 Fair Share Requirements Hokuli'a by Oceanside 1250 Dear Ms. Goldstein: This is to follow up with respect to discussions with your staff regarding the fair share requirements for the proposed Phase I subdivision (SUB 98-124) for the Hokuli'a by Oceanside 1250 project. Condition "R" of Ord. No 96-8 and "O" of Ord. No. 96-7 require fair share contributions to mitigate the potential regional impacts of the approved development with respect to parks and recreation, fire, police, solid waste and roads. These contributions shall become due and payable prior to final subdivision approval for any portion of the subject property or its increments. 78-6831 Alii Drive These conditions further provide that in lieu of paying the fair share contribution, Hokuli'a may construct and contribute improvements/facilities related to parks, police, fire, solid Suite K15 waste and road facilities within the impacted region. Furthermore, the cost of constructing improvements required for solid waste management, the ocean park, and roadway Kailua-Kona, Hawaii improvements, including the Mamalahoa Highway Bypass and the Mamalahoa Highway-Halekii Street intersection, shall be credited against the sums specified for solid waste, 96740 parks, and roads respectively, Tel: 808-324-1500 The Phase I development proposed by 1250 Oceanside Partners (Oceanside) involves a total of 261 agricultural lots. Based on the per lot fair share contributions, it is our Fax: 808-324-0171 understanding that the following gross values are applicable to this initial phase of development of the Hokuli'a project:

Ms. Virginia Goldstein September 16, 1999 Page 2

Description	Parks	Police	Fire	Solid Waste	Roads	Total
Per Lot Allocation	\$3,490.85	\$168.40	\$332.61	\$145.62	\$3,101.68	\$7,239.10
Number of Lots	261	261	261	261	261	261
Total Fair Share	\$911,111.8 5	\$43,952.4 0	\$86,811.2 I	\$38,006.82	\$809,538.4 8	\$1,889,420.7 (

In accordance with the requirements of Condition "R" of Ord. No 96-8 and "O" of Ord. No. 96-7, the actual fair share contribution amounts for each of the required facilities is determined to be as follows:

Park and Recreation Facilities

Oceanside is required to convey a perpetual easement for public access to the 140 acre ocean park pursuant to Condition "I" of Ord. No. 96-8 and "L" of Ord. No. 96-7. This easement document has been submitted to the County under separate cover for its review and approval. Upon execution of this document, commitment of this area to public use will be assured in perpetuity. According to the County of Hawaii, Real Property Assessment Division, Finance Department, the valuation of the State Land Use designated Conservation lands within TMK: 8-1-04:003, which include a 114.570 acre portion of the approximately 140 acre ocean park, is \$1,031,100.00. (Attachment No. 1)

In addition, the value of the required park dedication conveyance which is provided as part of the Final Subdivision Approval for Phase 1 Subdivision No. SUB 98-124, is an offset to the park and recreation fair share contribution requirements. In accordance with Condition "L" of Ordinance No. 96-8, Oceanside has submitted a dedication deed for two acres of land adjacent to the County's Kona Scenic Park. Based on an appraisal prepared by Baird Appraisals, the value of the lands contributed total \$170,000. (Attachment No. 2)

These two valuation, which total \$1,201,100 shall off-set the \$911,111.85 required for the fair share contribution for park and recreation facilities for the proposed 261 unit Phase I of Hokuli'a. The amount of excess mitigation (\$289,988.15) shall be credited against future fair share contribution requirements for park and recreation facilities for future subdivision increments of Hokuli'a by Oceanside 1250, provided that Oceanside reserves the right to undertake a formal appraisal of the Ocean Park area to reestablish the value of these lands to off-set future parks fair share requirements for future subdivision increments.

Police Facilities

Payment in the amount of \$43,952.40 to comply with the fair share requirements for Phase I Subdivision No. SUB 98-124 for police facilities (Attachment No. 3)

Ms. Virginia Goldstein September 16, 1999 Page 3

Fire Facilities

Payment in the amount of \$86,811.21 to comply with the fair share requirements for Phase I Subdivision No. SUB 98-124 for fire facilities (Attachment No. 4); and

Solid Waste Facilities

Payment in the amount of \$38,006.82 to comply with the fair share requirements for Phase I Subdivision No. SUB 98-124 for solid waste facilities (Attachment No. 5).

Road Facilities

With respect to the fair share road requirements, Oceanside has submitted a bond and agreement to assure the construction of the Mamalahoa Highway Bypass and the Mamalahoa Highway-Halekii Street intersections in the amount of \$24,760,000.00 and \$290,000.00, respectively. According to Development Agreement No. 1, Oceanside may be reimbursed for a portion of the construction cost of the Mamalahoa Highway Bypass. However, Oceanside is not eligible for reimbursement of the "project impact cost" which is estimated as 38% of the total cost or \$9,408,800.00.

This amount, and the construction cost of the Mamalahoa Highway-Halekii Street intersection total, \$9,698,800.00 and off-set the \$809,538.48 fair share requirements for Phase I Subdivision No. SUB 98-124 for road facilities. The amount of excess contribution (\$8,889,261.52), as well as the those portions of the Mamalahoa Highway Bypass project cost for which Oceanside may be eligible for reimbursement, but for which no reimbursement is received, shall be used to off-set fair share contribution requirements for future subdivision increments of Hokuli'a by Oceanside 1250.

Also attached for your information are copies of Condition R. of Ord. No 96-8 and Condition O. of Ord. No. 96-7 (Attachments 6 and 7) to assist you in your review. Please call me if you have any questions with respect to fair share requirements for Phase I of Hokuli'a by Oceanside.

Sincerely,

Jaylene K. fro

A Robert A. Stuit Director of Planning

attachments

cc: Bill Moore, William L. Moore Planning

E -									2.000					
			#372, Port	Date of Sa		3 & parcet 56, Hale		na ris	Property P	Cobie Ann	aised DXI F	ee Leasehold	1 De l	Minimis PUD
	Sale Price S Actual Real Est	tide Tanc	S 1 Not Av			Loan charges to be pa	út by seller 1	n/a	Other sole	-s conces	sions rVa			
Ē	Lender/Client	Hoku	a Ocean	side 1250)		Ade	fies	78-6531 A	Drive,	Suite K15, K	ailua Kona, HI 96	740	-
	Occupant Va	cant _				Joelle Baird/Larry F		struc	tions to Appraise	Form	state Opinion	of Current Marki	I Value	01
	And in case of the local division of the loc	e giver	to Count	y for Kon		enic Park Expansion		Rura				Goo	d Ava. I	Poor
	Location Built Up			Over 1		25% to 75%			ar 25%	Employa	nent Stability	× C		
0	Growth Rale		Fully Dev.	Rapid	•	Steady		Slow		Conveni	nce to Employi	ment 🗌) 🛛 (
	Property Value	s —			sing	Stable	<u> </u>		ining		nce la Shoppin			- 건 년
-	Demand/Suppl	-		Short:	-	in Balance	=		supply		nce to Schools) Ø () Ø (4 K
	Marketing Tim		50% 1 Family				_		6 Mos Commercial	•	y of Public Tran Inal Facilities		នៃ	ゴ
- 6	Present Land L	<u>se</u> <u></u>		1 39% V		ну <u></u> н лусь. <u></u>	_ * ••••••				y of Lituities	Č) 🛛 (30
	Change in Pres	ient Land		Not Li		() [kely (*)	Ø	Taki	ng Place (*)		Compatibility) 🛛 (그요ㅣ
				(*) From _			a Res Acre	_			n from Detrime			국문
	Predominant 0	•	•	2 0wnei 150,000		Tenant o \$_400,000Pic	<u>5</u> % dominant Value				id Fire Protectio Appearance of P	-) Ø (러 님 ㅣ
	Single Family I Single Family /		Ôc 9	-			ninant Age	• -	15 yrs	Appeal la			ស់សំ	30
- 1		•									12	S		
- 1	Comments inc	luding th	ose factors, f	worable or	unfavi	vable, affecting marketal	bility (e.g. public	par	ks, schools, view	noise):	Subject is	located below Ko	a Scer	nic Subd
- 1	Services o	f Keala	ikekua (se	rvices,P(D hos	pital) are located a mile SE. Appeal to	t top of Hale	kii :	Street Capta	in Cook	(police fire t	dents long term	Employ	ment
	stability of				<u> </u>	nie SE. Appeal lo	marker or st	JOJS		Tage wi	0110301230	denta long territ.	- nipital	
	Dimensions				_	30 9407 kodi			2.3 Acres			Cor		
					inim	um 1 acre lots)			Present Impro			do not conform to zo	ning tegul	tations
	Highest and bi	ssi use	Pies	ent use		et (specity) Proposed			11.2.11		100			
- 3		ublic SA	Other (Des		SI*	OFF SITE IMPROVEMI			Moderate Larger than !	Moient 6	W Kona Sce	nic		
	Elec. Gas	ଞ୍ଚ -	Individual			access [] Public e_Gravel			: Irregular (as					
ſ		<u> </u>					Privide V	iew	Ocean					-
- 1	San, Sewel	ב ב	Cesspool		=		urb/Gutter 0	ir in	ige Appears /	Adequal	e		177	
			derground Ele								10 Identified S	pecial Flood Hazard 166 943C revised	4/627	NO TES
- 1	Comments flav	orable or (unlavorable ini vis or energy	cluding any a nachmen	is no	t adverse casements, encr ted. Subject parce	et is being giv	ner i Ven	to County for					
	natural bru	sh & sh	rub veget	ation. Ap	prais	al assumes subject	t to take on r	ect	angular shape	of rec	iving parcel	(subject being ad	ded to	
1	rectangula	r parcel	t, appraisa	l assume	s this	shape for valuation	n purposes)	_						
- 1	The undersign	ed has re	cited three re	cent sales	prog lo	enties most similar and p	proximate to sul	bjecl	and has conside	red these	in the market ar	alysis. The description	includes	2 dolar
- 1	acjustment ref	lecting m	artel reaction	n lo those it	ems o	f significant variation beh s (-) adjustment is made	ween the subject	itan Ibe i	d comparable pro vficuled value of r	perlies, II subject: X	a significant iter a significant iter	m in the comparable p m in the comparable is	openy is inferior le	superior o or less
	favorable than	the subj	ect property,	a plus (+)	ciust	nent is made thus increase	sing the indicate	st va	ive of the subject	L				
	ПЕМ			T PROPERT	-	COMPARABL				PARABLE	NO. 2	COMPAR	ABLE NO	.3
0	Address Bel	low Hal	ekii Street			Off Koa Road			Coffee Drive			Off Napoopoo R	oad	
6			& P56			382-10-14		-	382-09-82			381-09-45 2.5 Miles South		
	Proximity to S Sales Price	ubject	1		r/a	3.5 Miles SE	\$ 180,00	00	3 Miles South		139,000	And in the second s	E s	220,000
	Price		5			A Statement of the second	5		1	1042 5		100 A 10 10	1	
	Data Source		Inspection	n/Owner		MLS/TMK/Broker		_	MLS/.TMK S			MLS/TMK/Broke	_	
1	Date of Sale a			RIPTION		DESCRIPTION	+(-)\$ Ad	뽀	DESCRIPTI	ON .	+ (-)\$ Adjust	DESCRIPTION 6/99	_ <u>+</u> +	- 15 Adjust
	Time Adjustm	2/1	<u>rva</u> Kealakek		-	7/99 Kealakeakua Rano	-	-	3/99 McCoy Plant	ation		Kaawaloa Orcha	rd :	
	SleView		2.30 Acre			J.15 Acres	-20,00	00	1.00 Acre	buon	+30,000	3.14 Acres		-20,000
- 1	Vew		Ocean			Ocean			Ocean			Coastine	_	-20,000
	Ulilies		All Availat	ble		Catchment, 1 pole		_	All Available			Al Available	+	-
- 1	Access		Average		-	Average-	+10,00		Average	_		Average		-10,000
- 1	Improvements	_	None n/a		-	Mac Nuts Conventional	-10,00		None			Rambutan	÷	*10,000
- 1	Sales or Finan Concessions	cang	IVa			MLS# 6608	1		D#99-03913			MLS# 7533		
	Het A.G. (Tota	0		* 🗶	12	F3 F3	10.00	00	N+D	- 1	30,000		1	50,000
	Indicated Valu	E	613		1	1. 20 . 2 .						1		
	of Subject		P.M. SYS	2501 CO.		d in Kealakekua R			ALC: AND A			The strength	195 DOT	170,000
- 1	Comments on	Manet (aread ea	<u>mp#iasi</u> cementf	ocate com i	Koa Rd lo subject is	anch Lots, is	c ni	der site, i poi	omo#2	s located in	McCov Plantation	& is co	nsidered
	similar for	view, at	ccess & ut	dies but	smai	er. Comp#3 is new	subd off Na	poo	poo Rd, large	er site, s	uperior view	some rambutan	(fruit) p	lanted.
	Comments an	d Conditi	ons of Apprai	sal: This	appi	aisat is a complete	summary ag	ppri	aisal report co	mpleter	for gifting p	urposes and not	ntendeo	d for any
- 1					gular	shape as end use.	Zorving of su	ubje	ct is A-1A, bu	t becau	se of assum	ption regarding sl	iape, aj	ppraisal
	does not re	nect si	ubdivision	polential.				-						
F	Final Reconcil	400	Market a	oproach	s the	best indicator of va	alue for the s	ubi	ect as direpre	sents a	tions of buy	ers & sellers in th	a open	market.
	Find Reconclusion: Market approach is the best indicator of value for the subject as it represents actions of buyers & sellers in the open market. No cost approach due no buildings. No income approach because raw land not typically bought & sold for its income potential.													
	¥/													
	I ETT/94TE	12.	REPT YALUE	1997	1.	F SUBJECT PROPERTY	Y AS OF	_	Au	<u>oust 11</u>	19 99	lo be \$ 170,000		
	field	K)	111	4/A	uil									
3	Joele Bar	Hairy	Repro	171	~~						00 [Did Not Physically	rispect Pr	operty
	Approven(s)		111	11		Review Appr	raiser (il applicat	ole)					2220	- 20
0	0			V	1.5		Baird App	12:53	ks	al. See	1000			
1						*TOTAL 2000 Ior Winds				£1	100.41414005			

Form LND — "TOTAL 2000 for Windows" appraisal software by a ta mode, inc. — 1-800-ALAMODE

COUNTY OF HAWAII REAL PROPERTY ASSESSMENT DIV. 865 PIILANI STREET HILO, HAWAII 96720-4679	ADDRESS SERVICE REO	UESTED	FIRST-CLASS U.S. POSTAGI HONOLULU,H PERMIT NO	E PAID IAWAII
8-1-004-003-0000				
NOTICE OF PROPERTY ASSESSM	ENT - 1999		THIS IS NOT	A BILL
ASSESSED VALUE BLOG CAND TOTAL 1,031,100 FEE DWNER *1250 OCEANSIDE PARTNERS		2 6 PLAT	NUMBER 17471111 CPR 1747111 CPR 114.1 DN	00 1 570 A
Received Lessee/Assignee MAR 1 6 1999	1250 OCEANSIDE OCEANSIDE 1250 74-5620 A PALAI KAILUA-KONA, H	PARTNERS STE 200 VI ROAD		
Octor				

Please detach at perforation before mailing,

ONLY RETURN POSTCARD FOR EXEMPTION OR ADDRESS CHANGE

A property owner who is currently receiving an exemption has the legal duty of reporting any change in the status, ownership, or use of the property to the Assessor.

8-1-004-003-0000 001 COUNTY OF HAWAII Tax Key Number: Property Address: 81 6599 MAMALAHOA HWY

1. Notice of change in exemption status. (Please complete the following):

The above property has been	sold / leased	rented	vacated
Date of change:			

I understand that the filing of this card voids the claim for exemption previously filed by me.

2. Notice of change of mailing address. (Please complete the following): Please Print.

NAME	
ADDRESS	
CITY / STATE / ZIP	
COUNTRY (Foreign)	
SIGNATURE	DAYTIME PHONE ()

The applicant shall make its fair share contribution to mitigate the potential regional impacts of the subject property with respect to parks and recreation, fire, police, solid waste disposal facilities, and roads. The amount of the fair share contribution shall be the sum which is the product of multiplying the number of lots proposed to be subdivided by the amounts allocated hereinbelow for each such lot, and shall become due and payable prior to final subdivision approval for any portion of the subject property or its increments. If the subject property is subdivided in two or more increments, the amount of the fair share contribution due and payable prior to final subdivision approval of each increment shall be a sum calculated in the same manner according to the number of additional proposed lots in each such increment. The fair share contribution for each lot, except for lots larger than ten acres in size or which are committed exclusively for golf course and park purposes, shall be based on the maximum allowable density of building sites as determined by the zoning of such lot. The fair share contribution in a form of cash, land, facilities, or any combination thereof acceptable to the director in consultation with the affected agencies shall have a maximum combined value of \$7,239.16 per lot. Based upon the applicant's representation of intent to subdivide and develop up to 400 lots, the indicated total fair share contribution is \$2,895,664.00, however, the total amount shall be increased or reduced in proportion with the actual number of subdivided lots according to the calculation and payment provisions set forth in this Condition O.

-18-

ο.

The fair share contribution shall be allocated as follows:

- 1. \$3,490.85 per lot, for an indicated total of \$1,396,340.00 to the County to support park recreational improvements and facilities;
- 2. \$168.40 per lot, for an indicated total of \$67,360.00 to the County to support police facilities;
- 3. \$332.61 per lot, for an indicated total of \$133,044.00 to the County to support fire facilities;
- 4. \$145.62 per lot, for an indicated total of \$58,248.00 to the County to support solid wa: facilities;
- 5. \$3,101.68 per lot, for an indicated total of \$1,240,672.00 to the State or County to support road and traffic improvements.

The fair share contributions described above shall be adjusted annually beginning three years after the effective date of this ordinance, based on the percentage change in the Honolulu Consumer Price Index (HCPI). In lieu of paying the fair share contribution, the applicant may construct and contribute improvements/facilities related to park and recreation, fire, police, solid waste disposal facilities, and roads within the region impacted b the proposed development, subject to the approval the director. The cost of constructing the improvements required in Conditions J, K and M sha be credited against the sum specified in Condition O(4) for solid waste facilities, Condition O(1) for parks and recreation, and in Condition O(5) for road and traffic improvements. For purposes of administering Condition O, the value of land contributed or the cost of any improvements required or made in lieu of the fair share contribution shall be such amount as approved by the Planning Director, upon consultation with the appropriate agencies.

- P. Comply with all applicable laws, rules, regulations and requirements, including those of the Department of Health, Fire, State Department of Education and the Department of Water Supply.
- Q. Should the Council adopt a Unified Impact Fees Ordinance setting forth criteria for the imposition of exactions or the assessment of impact fees, conditions included herein shall be credited towards the requirements of the Unified Impact Fees Ordinance.
- R. An annual progress report shall be submitted to the Planning Director prior to each anniversary date of the approval of this change of zone. The report shall address in detail the status of the development and the compliance with the conditions of approval. This condition shall remain in effect until all of the conditions of approval have been complied with and the Planning Director acknowledges that further reports are not required.

- if such activity is implementing a conservation program for the affected property(ies), as approved by the applicable soil and water conservation district directors and filed with the Soil Conservation Service;
- (2) if it provides a source of income to the person(s) who reside on the property; or
- (3) if the property is dedicated for agriculture uses in accordance with applicable Tax Department procedures and that such agriculture dedication shall be made a deed covenant and duly recorded with the State Bureau of Conveyances and a copy of the recorded deeds shall be filed with the Planning Department within one year from the date of Final Subdivision Approval.

Each approved lot must comply with at least one of the above requirements to satisfy the conditions of approval of this ordinance;

(Q)[(S)] Restrictive covenants in the deeds of all the proposed lots shall prohibit the construction of a second dwelling unit on each lot; provided that this shall not preclude the construction of a guest house as defined under Chapter 25 of the Hawaii County Code. A copy of the proposed covenant(s) to be recorded with the Bureau of Conveyances shall be submitted to the Planning Department for review and approval prior to final subdivision approval. A copy of the approved covenant shall be recited in an instrument executed by the applicant and the county and recorded with the Bureau of Conveyances likewise prior to final subdivision approval;

ORD. 96-8 (R)[(T)]

(The Applicant shall pay its fair share contribution to address potential regional impacts of the subject property with respect to park, fire, police, solid waste disposal facilities, sewer and roads. The fair share contribution shall be initially based on the representations contained within the change of zone application and may be increased or reduced proportionally if the agricultural lot counts are adjusted. The fair share contributions described below shall be adjusted annually based on the percentage change in the Honolulu Consumer Price Index (HCPI). The fair share contribution for each agricultural zoned lot of the subject property less than ten acres in size shall be based on a maximum density for each lot as determined by the zoning resulting from this change of zone. The fair share contribution in a form of cash, land, facilities, or any combination thereof shall have a maximum combined value of \$4,701,205.74. In lieu of paying the fair share contribution, the applicant may construct such improvements/facilities related to park, fire, police, solid waste disposal facilities, sewers and roads with the approval of the appropriate agency(ies).

Any contributions required by this ordinance that exceed the fair share requirement of this proposed development shall, at the applicant's request be credited towards any of the applicant's future developments that require infrastructural impact contributions;]

The applicant shall make its fair share contribution to mitigate the potential regional impacts of the subject property with respect to parks and recreation . fire, police, solid waste disposal facilities, and roads. The amount of the fair share contribution shall be the sum which is the product of multiplying the number of lots proposed to be subdivided by the amounts allocated hereinbelow for each such lot, and shall become due and payable prior to final subdivision approval for any portion of the subject property or its increments. If the subject property is subdivided in two or more increments, the amount of the fair share contribution due and payable prior to final subdivision approval of each increment shall be a sum calculated in the same manner according to the number of additional proposed lots in each such increment. The fair share contribution for each lot, except for lots larger than ten acres in size or which are committed exclusively for golf course and park purposes, shall be based on the maximum allowable density of building sites as determined by the zoning of such lot. The fair share contribution in a form of cash, land, facilities, or any combination thereof acceptable to the director in consultation with the affected agencies shall have a maximum combined value of \$7,239,16 per lot. Based upon the applicant's representation of intent to subdivide and develop up to 400 lots, the indicated total fair share contribution is \$2,895.664.00, however, the total amount shall be increased or reduced in proportion with the actual number of subdivided lots according to the calculation and payment provisions set forth in this Condition O. The fair share contribution shall be allocated as follows:

(1) \$3.490.85 per lot. for an indicated total of \$1.396.340.00 to the County to support park and recreational improvements and facilities:

- (2) \$168.40 per lot, for an indicated total of \$67.360.00 to the County to support police facilities:
- (3) \$332.61 per lot. for an indicated total of \$133.044.00 to the County to support fire facilities:
- (4) \$145.62 per lot. for an indicated total of \$58.248.00 to the County to support solid waste facilities:
- (5) \$3.101.68 per lot. for an indicated total of \$1.240.672.00 to the State or County to support road and traffic improvements.

The fair share contributions described above shall be adjusted annually beginning three years after the effective date of this ordinance, based on the percentage change in the Honolulu Consumer Price Index (HCPI). In lieu of paying the fair share contribution, the applicant may construct improvements/facilities related to parks and recreation, fire, police, solid waste disposal facilities, and roads within the region impacted by the proposed development, subject to the approval of the planning director. The cost of constructing the improvements required in Conditions H. K and L shall be credited against the sum specified in Condition R(1) for parks and recreation. Condition R(4) for solid waste facilities, and in Condition R(5) for road and traffic improvements. For purposes of administering Condition R, the value of land contributed or the cost of any improvements required or made in lieu of the fair share contribution shall be such amount as approved by the Planning Director, upon consultation with the appropriate agencies.

- [(U) The Applicant shall conform, to the best extent practicable, with the guidelines as provided within the Strategies for Energy Efficient Architecture by Hawaiian Design and the State Model Energy Code, in the construction of dwellings within the subject property;]
- (S)[(T)] In the event that the State Department of Education adopts an educational facilities impact fee program, the applicant shall participate in the requirements of the program;

09/14/1999	99SEP-POLI fair sh	are police	43.952.40	3275776	9681 43.952.40
\bigcirc					
CHECK:	009681 09/15/1999	Director of Finance		43,9	52.40
	1250 OCEANSIDE PAI OPERATING ACCOUN 78-6831 ALII DR., STE. H KAILUA KONA, HI 9674 (808) 324-1500		BANK OF HAWAII KAILUA-KONA BRANCH 057 KAILUA-KONA, HAWAII 96740 59-102-1213	9 (009681	681
*F	ORTY-THREE THOUS	AND NINE HUNDRED F	IFTY-TWO AND 40 / 100 date	AMOUNT	dorf, Dataile on hard
\bigcirc	Director of Finance		09/15/1999	****43,952.40*	Security fastures included. Detaile
	01-DOFPLAN 9681 II®00968 1II®	1,11101020	John	And	5 [7]
		1:1213010581: 00	57-067918	Na mangana kana kana kana kana kana kana kan	

٠,

875 - E						968
09/14/1999	99SEP-FIRE	fair share fire		86.811.21	0.00	86.811.2
\bigcirc						
\bigcirc						
CHECK:	009680 09/1	5/1999 Director o	of Finance			86,811.21
in the second second second	1250 OCEAN	SIDE PARTNERS	a a a conse			
	OPERAT	ING ACCOUNT LII DR., STE. K15	ł	BANK OF HAWAII (AILUA-KONA BRANCH 057	7	968(
	KAILUA H	(ONA, HI 96740 1) 324-1500	Ň	AILUA-KONA, HAWAII 9674 59-102-1213	009680	
*						
*EIGHTY-SIX THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED ELEVEN AND 21 / 100 DATE AMOUNT						
PAY				09/15/1999	****86,811	.21*
GiR	Director of Finance	ce		0	\sim	`
(***) (,		/	\frown //	\sim	/
	01-DOFPLAN		(John	Ant	∕~ ₩
0	09680 u* 🗆 🗆	96800 41213	301028: 0057:0			
The period of the second second	Contraction of the contraction of the	P. Martin and A. Sarahara		V	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

د برید ۲						9682
09/14/1999	99SEP-SOLI-	fair shar	e solid waste	38.006.82	0.00	38.006-82
						38,006.82
CHEC	K: 009682	09/15/1999	Director of Finance			
	OPE 78-68	ANSIDE PA RATING ACCOU 31 ALII DR., STE. UA KONA, HI 96 (808) 324-1500	NT K15	BANK OF HAWAII KAILUA-KONA BRANCH 057 KAILUA-KONA, HAWAII 96740 59-102-1213	0096	9682 82
	*THIRTY-EI	GHT THOU	SAND SIX AND 82 / 10			
				DATE	****70 /	AMOUNT
PAY				09/15/1999	****38,(JUD.82*
OF	Director of Fi	nance				$\cap \Lambda$
	, 01-DOFPLA	N		John	» CH	ndr m
	009682 u'	100968 2	* 41213010284	0057-067918		
		<u>.</u>				

)